ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1553-X

0-61

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1313-X, THE 1999-2000 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR BROOKSHIRE BOULEVARD WIDENING DESIGN CONTRACT.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Street Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Project Fund 2010; 336.00 Brookshire Boulevard Widening.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form;

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of June, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book 114, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 358.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 14th day of June, 2000.

Donala D. Errana CMC City Class

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1554-X

0-62

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1313-X, THE 1999-2000 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR CARGO AREA SITE PREPARATION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$1,185,855 is hereby estimated to be available from Airport Excluded Centers Fund (7404) to fund the sitework necessary for the construction of three aircraft parking positions and 100,000 square feet of cargo buildings
- Section 2. That the sum of 1,185,855 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Project Fund 2073; Cost Center 56275.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of June, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book 114, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 359.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 14th day of June, 2000.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

CITY ZONE CHANGE

Petition No. 00-20 Fairfield Residential, LLC

ORDINANCE	NO.	1555-Z

ZONING REGULATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Section 1.104 of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by changing the property identified as approximately 3.3 acres located between South Church Street and Winnifred Street, north of West Bland Street (tax parcel 073-271-08) from General Industrial (I-2) to Mixed Use Development District (MUDD) on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N.C.

SEE ATTACHED MAP

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

I, Brenda R. Freeze City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 19th day of June, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book 115, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 360-361.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 6th day of ______, 2000.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk